Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Puneet Goel, (9417352500)	
H No 756, VPO Raipur Rani,	Appellant/Complainant
Near Trilokpur Chowk,	
Distt Panchkula-134204	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o EO,MC, Zirakpur	

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Regional Deputy Director,
Local Govt, Patiala

Appeal Case No.: 669 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Shri Puneet Goel

Respondent: Sh.Lakhvir Singh (9914780020)

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Shri Jagdish Chander is present for today's hearing, states that no information has been received so far.
- Respondent representative, Sh. Lakhvir Singh pleaded that the aforesaid case has recently been allotted to him, therefore he needs some more time to provide the sought information to the appellant.
- 4. In the light of the plea taken by the respondent authority, the Commission grants an opportunity to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.

In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

4. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jagdish Chander (M : 9560327555; 80549	5891)
Advocate, R/o House No 735,	Appellant/Complainant
Sector 6, Urban Estate,	
Karnal-132001, Haryan a	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur,	
Distt Mohali.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.: 569 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Shri Jagdish Chander

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- **1.** The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **2.** Appellant, Shri Jagdish Chander is present for today's hearing, states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent representative, is absent in today without any prior intimation.
- **4.** After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, an opportunity is given to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.

In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information/reply by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Rajnish Bharara,

520, Preet Colony, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali-140603Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

{Reg. Post} O/o Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsildar, [Encl. RTI(7 Pgs.)] Zirakpur, Distt Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 684 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Shri Rajnish Bharara

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 30.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. After going through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is not specific and vague. <u>Under Section 7(9) in The Right To Information Act</u>, 2005. (9) An information shall ordinarily be provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question. Therefore, the appellant is advised to ask specific information point wise.
- 3. On this, appellant, Shri Rajnish Bharara is present, states that he only requires information pertaining to point no. 9 of RTI application.
- 4. Respondent representative is absent today as inadvertently notice was sent to the wrong address (i.e at Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsildar Banur) instead of NaibTehsildar, Sub Tehsildar Zirakpur. Due which the respondent authority had not get for today's hearing.
- 5. In the view of above, the respondent PIO is directed to supply information pertaining to point no. 9 **only** of RTI application, before the next date of hearing without fail.
- 6. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 7. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.08.2020 (Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 732 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Shri Tejinder Singh Advocate

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Shri Tejinder Singh is present for today's hearing, states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent representative, is absent in today without any prior intimation.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, an opportunity is given to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.

In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information/reply by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.08.2020

(Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Abhay Kumar Jain,	
House No 2766/2,	Appellant/Complainant
New Z-4/06942, Street No 3,	
Behind Sepal Hotel, Bathinda-151001	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Addl. General of Police	
N.R.I. & Women Wing, Mohali.	

Complaint Case No.: 181 of 2020
Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Shri Abhay Kumar Jain

Respondent: Sh. Sukhdeep Singh (ASI) 9855680456

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sukhdeep Singh pleaded that he <u>had supplied the information as</u> sought in the the RTI application.
- 3. Appellant Sh Diwan Chand acknowledged having received the same.
- 4. In the view of above, it is transpired that as the information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Kamaljit Singh, 8054781350

{Reg. Post} # 395-L, Model Town, Ludhiana.

......Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

{Reg. Post} O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1193 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that he <u>had supplied the sought information</u> as enumerated in the the RTI application dated 05.03.2020.

3. Appellant is not present.

4. In the view of appellant's absence, another opportunity is given to the appellant with the direction to point out discrepancies if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

5. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.

6. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 18.08.2020

(Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



{Reg. Post} Shri Kamaljit Singh, 8054781350	
# 395-L, Model Town, Ludhiana.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus {Reg. Post} Public Information Officer O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana	Respondent
First Appellate Authority O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana	1186 of 2020
Appeal Case No.:	<u> 1 100 UI 2020</u>

Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar request for an adjournment as he needs some time to provide information.
- 3. Appellant is not present.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



{Reg. Post} Shri Kamaljit Singh, 8054781350	
# 395-L, Model Town, Ludhiana.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus {Reg. Post} Public Information Officer O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana	Respondent
First Appellate Authority	

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1187 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that he had supplied the sought information as enumerated in the the RTI application dated 12.02.2020.
- 3. Appellant is not present.
- 4. In the view of appellant's absence, another opportunity is given to the appellant with the direction to point out discrepancies if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.
- 5. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 6. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 18.08.2020

(Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rohit Sharma, (9815938012)

B – 34/3710, Jassia Road, Durgapuri Haibowal Kalan, Ludhiana-141001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DPI, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o Secretary, School Education
Department, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 168 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Sh. Rohit Sharma

Respondent: Ms. Dimple Popli

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.07.2020.
- Respondent, Ms. Dimple Popli pleaded that with compliance of previous order dated
 14.07.2020 the information has been supplied.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Rohit Sharma acknowledged having receiving the same.
- 4. In the view of above, it is transpired that as the information stands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.08.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baijeet Singh, (7696500015) Civil Engineer – RTI Activist, #64-H, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana - 141012

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Fisheries & Dairy Development, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Fisheries & Dairy Development, PB, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 197 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Versus

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.07.2020, 16.03.2020 vide which both parties were absent despite of directions made to present the case. Also, in the last order the appellant was directed to ask the information related to any particular state but he failed to do so.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Baijeet Singh is not present for today's hearing but, same email is received by the the bench of undersigned as it was received on dated 09.07.2020. This email is taken on record
- 3. Respondent PIO, is not present for today's hearing, but an email dated 17.08.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned. Wherein, it is mentioned that information pertaining from the duration of 01.01.2010 to 01.10.2019 cannot be provided, still if the appellant requires any personal information related to case/application filled then he can retrieve by submitting an separate application for that. This email is taken on record with supporting enclosures.
- 4. In the view of consecutive absence of both the parties and going through the case file, the Commission finds that in the present case, there is no tangible public purpose which has been cited by the appellant that would convince the Commission to override the guaranteed exemption under Section 7(9) RTI ACT 2005 (Vague information) to the individual. A mere suspicion cannot constitute the basis for a public interest.

Therefore, the PIO is **justified in denying the information** sought by the appellant. **The replies of respondents upheld.** The matter was **disposed of** accordingly at Commission's end

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



RamandeepSingh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)

Ward no. 18, Street No.2, KartarNagar, Amloh Road Khanna. 141401

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Engineer, Municipal Council, MandiGobindgarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1046 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant

For the respondent: Sh.Charanjit Singh

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Charanjit Singh states that appellant withdraws his all RTI applications and inspections filed to the Office of Municipal Council, MandiGobindgarh.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia started shouting during the court and states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that as per letter no. 248 dated 17.08.2020 signed by PIO-cum-Executive Engineer, Nagar Council, MandiGobindgarhstating that appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia withdraws his all RTI applications relates with Office of Municipal Council, MandiGobindgrah vide receipt number 238 dated 29.11.2019.

It is also observed that appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia filed cases in the Commission even after withdrawing his all RTI applications as well as inspections with the concerned respondent. He also used unacceptable language during the hearing, which could not be tolerated by the Commission.

5. In wake of above, to decide the matter judgment is **reserved**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



RamandeepSinghAhluwalia, (9464500405)

Ward no. 18, Street No.2, KartarNagar, Amloh Road Khanna. 141401

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Engineer, Municipal Council, MandiGobindgarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1047 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant

For the respondent: Sh.Charanjit Singh

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Charanjit Singh states that appellant withdraws his all RTI applications and inspections filed to the Office of Municipal Council, MandiGobindgarh.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia started shouting during the court and states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that as per letter no. 250 dated 17.08.2020 signed by PIO-cum-Executive Engineer, Nagar Council, MandiGobindgarh stating that appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia withdraws his all RTI applications relates with Office of Municipal Council, MandiGobindgrah vide receipt number 238 dated 29.11.2019.

It is also observed that appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia filed cases in the Commission even after withdrawing his all RTI applications as well as inspections with the concerned respondent. He also used unacceptable language during the hearing, which could not be tolerated by the Commission.

- 5. In wake of above, to decide the matter judgment is **reserved**.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.08.2020

(Dr.PawanKumarSingla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



RamandeepSinghAhluwalia, (9464500405)

Ward no. 18, Street No.2, KartarNagar, Amloh Road Khanna. 141401

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Engineer, Municipal Council, MandiGobindgarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1048 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, appellant

For the respondent: Sh.Charanjit Singh

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Charanjit Singh states that appellant withdraws his all RTI applications and inspections filed to the Office of Municipal Council, MandiGobindgarh.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia started shouting during the court and states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that as per letter no. 252 dated 17.08.2020 signed by PIO-cum-Executive Engineer, Nagar Council, MandiGobindgarh stating that appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia withdraws his all RTI applications relates with Office of Municipal Council, MandiGobindgrah vide receipt number 238 dated 29.11.2019.

It is also observed that appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia filed cases in the Commission even after withdrawing his all RTI applications as well as inspections with the concerned respondent. He also used unacceptable language during the hearing, which could not be tolerated by the Commission.

5. In wake of above, to decide the matter judgment is **reserved**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.08.2020

(Dr.PawanKumarSingla)
State Information Commissioner